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(festival). La Brillante journée ou le
carrousel des galans Maures, entrepris
par Monseigneur le dauphin: avec la
comparse, les courses, et des madrigaux
sur les devises. . Se vendra à Versailles le jour du

carrousel, et se débite.  Paris: Chez la Veuve

Blageart, Court-neuve du Palais, au Dauphin, 1685.

Original edition. Watanabe O’Kelly #1953, etc.

Quarto. .

La Brillante journée is the first equestrian parade

and carrousel that took place at the palace of

Versailles June 4th and 5th 1685.  This printed

programme for the festival includes descriptions of

costumes  and setting,  as well as,  a list of the

participants and a summary of the events.

Completed shortly before the event, the 70p

programme was  published for the notables at the

event  and for the enthralled public of Paris who

could get the programme at the booksellers or at

Versailles. It provided (and still provides) a factual

guide to the participants, details of their  dress, the

order of the parade and a summary of the  contests

that followed

The printed programme La Brillante journée is a
“remarkably full treatment” of events of the carrousel
which was organized and led by Louis, Dauphin of
France (1661-1711), son of Louis XIV. Versailles, seat of
royal power of Louis XIV and his family, had become
one of the most ornate and sumptuous courts in Europe.
The parade carrousel included exotic animals, oriental
luxuries, and Arabian horses. The décor and jeweled
accessories (including that of the women who rode in the

$2,000
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/maure.pdf

Full Description:

1

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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Aigueberre,  Jean  Dumas D’  (French
lawyer and author. 1692-1755). Les trois
spectacles ou Polixene, tragédie en un
Acte;   L’Avare Amoureux, comédie en un
Acte;  Pan et Doris, Pastorale Héroique,
en un Act;   Avec un prologue.  Paris:Tabarie,

1729.  Original edition. Lancaster.  French Tragedy

at the time of Louis XV and Voltaire 1715-1744.

p.625.

A gifted playwright and a life-long friend
of Voltaire

For an entertainment at  Sceaux,  Aigueberre

agreed  to write an opera.  He ultimately

produced    Les Trois Spectacles consisting of a

prologue,   a one act tragedy  Polixène,   a comedy

L’Avare amoureux,  and a  pastoral opera  Pan et

Doris.   The important prologue features a group

of aristocrats discussing  the relative merits of

tragedy,  comedy and opera.   Most highly

criticized  as a “monstre” is  the one-act  tragedy

Polixène; however,  the tragedy  is  defended for

its novelty and its power because it moved the

Duchess of Maine to tears.

Les Trois Spectacles was  performed  the 9th of

July 1729 with music  by Jean-Joseph  Mouret

(1682-1739)   the celebrated composer in charge

of  music for the Nuits de Sceaux.  After Sceaux

Les Trois Spectacles  was  presented  at the

Théâtre Français.

$850
www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/Aigueberre.pdf

Full Description:

2

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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(ballet). Recueil of 13 ballets performed at
L’Academie Royale  de Musique,  1737
-1755,  Paris. Bound in one volume,
quarto, contemporary calf. With printed
and corrected  index tipped in to front
pastedown. . This is an important period for the

development of ballet in France with the maturity of

Jean-Phillipe Rameau’s music;  the debate over

French versus  Italian musical forms; and the

introduction  of the “Danse d’Action,” precursor to

Noverre’s reforms in movement; all of which are

reflected in these ballet texts

1. Les Amours du printemps. 1739

2. Les Fêtes d’Hébé. 1739. e.o.

3. Zaide, reine de Grenade. 1739

4. Dardanus . 1739

5. Nitetis. 1741. e.o.

6. Ballets comiques: Don Quichote chez la

Duchess, Les Amours de Ragonde. 1743. e.o.

7. Isbé, 1742. e.o.

8. Le Pouvoir de l'amour. 1743. e.0

9. Les Caractères de la folie. 1743. e.o.

10. L'École des amans. 1745.

11. Zélindor, Roi des Silphes. 1745. e.o.

12. Les Augustales. 1744. e.o.

13. Les Festes de Polimnie. 1745. e.o.

$3,500
www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/ballard2.pdf

Full Description:

3

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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"Beaunoir", (pseud of Alexandre-Louis-Bertrand
Robineau) M. de; Pompigny, Maurin de. Le Ramoneur
prince et le prince ramoneur, comedie-proverbe en 1
acte, en prose representee pour la premiere fois a
Paris, sur le Theatre des Varietes-amusantes, le 11
Decembre 1784. Paris: Chez Cailleau, Imprimeur-
Libraire..., 1785. Original edition. Soleinne (2316).

The first play in the Ramoneur [chimney sweep] trilogy.
Its dialect is notable for its use of the "patois" of the
countryside. Very popular in the late 18th century when
tastes had turned toward the life of the average
“citoyen.”

$350
http://www.abaa.org/books/283485528.html

Full Description:

4

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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Benserade, Isaac de. Les OEuvres de Monsieur de

Bensserade. Paris: chez Charles de Sercy, 1697. (56),

424, (4); (10), 427pp. + an engraved title-page in

each volume. Two vols., sm. 8vo, contemporary

mottled calf, spines gilt (one upper joint a bit

cracked). First edition. Benserade (1613-1691) had a

long career as a court poet. In particular he provided

many of the librettos for Lully's celebrated ballets,

and these text occupy the whole of the second

volume here. His single most famous poem is his

"Sonnet sur Job" (1651), which came into rivalry

with Voiture's "Urania," and divided the court wits

into two parties, the Jobelins and the Uranists.

Tchemerzine II, 147-8; Beaumont, p. 52 (the Dutch

contrefacon of 1698); not in Magriel, Niles/Leslie,

or Derra de Moroda

$2,000

5
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Boissy, Louis de (1694-1758). Francois a Londres (Le),
comedie. Utrecht: E. Neaulme, 1758. 4to. 35pp.
Contemporary cloth board, with "D - G" gilt on front
cover. "B" inked on spine, and title inked on front side of
spine, slightly rubbed off. Title also inked in old hand on
inside back cover. Covers slightly rubbed and soiled, and
one small chip to spine. Light foxing.

$650

6
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Champmeslé.  Charles  Chevillet, 1642-1701, sieur

de .   Les Grisettes ou Crispin Chevalier,
1683 first one act version and  Le Parisien
1683 .  Charles  Chevillet, 1642-1701, sieur de

Champmeslé.   Les Grisettes ou Crispin Chevalier,

1683 first one act version and  Le Parisien   1683

Original edition.   12mo. Contemporary, calf gilt

spine. Bright copy although chipped at crown and

heel and with slight worming to front at gutter

margin. Spine a bit cocked. Two 17th Century
French  Comedies:

1)  girls who seek  upward mobility.

2) a world where “honesty is seldom found” .

$1,250
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/Champ.pdf

Full Description:

7

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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Dancourt, Florent Carton (1661-1725). Les vendanges,
comedie. Paris: Chez Thomas Guillain, a la descente du
Pont-Neuf, pres les Augustins, a l'image S. Louis., 1694.
Original edition. (Soleinne 1496). 8vo. Modern wrappers.

The play was completed on October 1, 1691, too late for
performance during the vintage season. Like l'Opera de
village, this is a comedyvaudeville with much patois of
peasant customs and speech. Charming and light, the
playwas given 17 times in 1694 and twice the next year.
The play had music

by Grandval (not published in the libretto). Another play
on wine vintages Les vendanges de Suresne comedy in 1
act, in prose, based on Du Ryer's play of the same name
and with a divertissement with music by J.C. Gillier was
first performed at the Théâtre- François, Paris, 15
October 1695. It was not published until 1700 A Paris
Chez Pierre Ribou,

Florent Carton Dancour (known as Sieur d’Ancourt)
(1661-1725) was born at Fontainebleau to a wealthy
family and trained as a lawyer. Dancourt married an
actress, Francois Lenoir de la Thorilliere, then devoted
himself to the theatre, winning great acclaim as an actor,
especially as Alceste in Moliere's Le Misanthrope.
Turning to playwriting , his plays concern problems of
the impoverished nobility and the social climbing middle
classes. He also, as in Les vendanges, depicts the loves
and intrigues of village life. He wrote over sixty
comedies and ballets. Vanbrugh’s The Confederacy is
adapted from Dancourt's Les bourgeoises a la mode.

$850
www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/Dancourt.pdf

Full Description:

8

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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Dorat, Claude-Joseph (1734-1780). La Feinte par
amour, comedie en trois actes et en vers... Edition
conforme a la representation. Paris: au Theatre de
Moliere, rue Martin; Au Theatre du Vaudevill; A
l'Imprimerie, rue des Droits de l'Homme no. 44, An IVe
[1795]. First acted 31 July 1773. Soleinne 1969; 3432.
8vo. 19th cent red morocco, title in gilt on spine. Paper a
bit browned. 54pp., cast list, includes: Melle Dologny, M.
Mole, Monvel.

$400
http://www.abaa.org/books/283485598.html

Full Description:

9

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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Dorvigny (pseud. of Louis-Francois Archambault; [1734
-1812]). Les fausses consultations, comedie en 1 acte,
representee, pour la premiere fois, sur le theatre des
Varietes, en decembre 1780. Paris: Caileau, 1781.
Original edition. Soleinne 2197.

A comedy about the legal problems of a theatre company,
the Troupe de Franville, in its relation to the Avocat-
Consultant Dainval.

$400
http://www.abaa.org/books/583958668.html

Full Description:

10

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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Dryden, John. Cleomenes, the Spartan Heroe. A
Tragedy. London: For Jacob Tonson, 1692. 4to.
[16], 28, 72pp. Later green, quarter morocco.
Two running reads cropped, else a very nice
copy. First edition.  Pforzheimer 321; Wing
D2254.

The scene is Alexandria. Cassandra falls in
love with Cleomenes, and in the absence of
Ptolemy confesses her passion, to which
Cleomenes does not respond. He is thereupon
imprisoned and nearly starved. He and
Cleanthes incite the Alexandrians to revolt, but
the attempt fails, and Cleanthes and
Cleomenes kill one another.

"The additions which Dryden has made to the
real story are chiefly the scene in which the
Spartans are nearly starved, the love of
Cassandra for Cleomenes, the whole character
of Cleora, and nearly the whole of
Cleanthes" (Genest). In his preface to the play
as printed, Dryden wrote: "Mrs. Barry has in this
tragedy excelled herself, and gained a
reputation beyond any woman whom I have
ever seen in the theatre."

It is believed that the revival of Shakespeare's
Roman plays caused Dryden to write this play.
It is said that Southern wrote the last act.

$800

11
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Du Peschier, Nicolas [compiler]. La comédie des
comédies. . Tradvite d'italien en langage de

l'orateur françois, par le Sievr dv Péchier. Paris:

Nicolas La Coste, 1629. Original edition. Brunet

16418. Soleinne 1039. Lancaster I, 365-367.

12mo. (4 1/2 x 6 1/4"). Early 19th-century quarter

brown morocco, flat spine with title and date in gilt,

pink floral boards.

La comédie des comédies,  a four-act comedy in

prose and verse for eight characters,  is cleverly

structured as an Italian comedy translated into

French. The play, however, is not translated from

Italian but consists of the frequent quotation from

the letters of the essayist Jean-Louis Guez de Balzac.

Balzac’s “swelling phrases and metaphorical

expressions are cleverly caricatured” (Lancaster,

367). The model for the play is an Italian farce in

which le Docteur (modeled on Balzac) has an

inflated notion of his erudition. It is a rare theatrical

satire probably compiled by a member of the

Feuillant sect. La comédie des comédies was never

played in theatres.

La comédie des comédies is of great interest to the

student of Balzac because it compiles numerous

examples of quotations from Balzac’s early letters

when he was developing his influential prose style.

It was soon reprinted in several editions in 1629

indicating its popularity, at least in the reading. It

was never performed.

OCLC, North America: IBV, MUQ. Rare.

$2,000
www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/dupeschier.pdf

Full Description:

12

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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Duclose, Marie-Anne de Chateauneuf (1668-1748).
Duclose in the role of Ariane,. Engraving on Paper.
(Paris) 1714. Engraved by Louis Desplaces (1632-1739).
After a painting by Nicolas de Largilliere (ca. 1656
-1746) [cf: Benizet III, 217]. Large folio (20" x 15"), with
good margins. A fine impression with rich contrasts in
shading, and excellent detail indicating this is an early
impression before the engraving plate had been worn.
Framed.

Mari-Anne de Chateauneuf Duclose (1668-1748). French
actress who was accepted by the Comédie Française in
1693, where she acted in tragic roles, later replacing Mlle
Champmesle and sharing feminine leads with Mlle
Desmares. Her strength lay in declamation, and she was
admired in the roles of Molière. Her great talent was
eclipsed by her volatile temper and by the changing
styles of acting best exemplified by that of Adrienne
Lecouvrer, her young rival.

Duclos in the role of Ariane  is one of the grand portraits
of the French baroque theatre and one of the treasures of
Le Musée de la Comédie Française (Dacier, 20)

$2,500
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/duclos.pdf

Full Description:

13

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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"Dumaniant", (pseud. of Antoine Jean Bourlin, 1752
-1828). Les Intrigants, ou Assaut de fourberies,
comedie en 3 actes et en prose, representee, pour la
premiere fois, a Paris, sur le Theatre du Palais-Royal,
le 6 aout 1787. Paris: Cailleau, 1787. Original edition.
Soleinne 2249.

Les Intrigants, is notable for its depiction of the plight of
women. It includes a subplot featuring a secret marriage
in which the virtuous Honesta married a rascal who,
when time had withered her, forced her to pose as his
sister.

$350
http://www.abaa.org/books/283485570.html

Full Description:

14

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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“Fagan” pseud of  Barthélemy-Christophe Fagan.  Les
Caracteres de Thalie. . Comédie en trois actes, avec un
prologue et un divertissement.  Paris, Prault fils, Year:
1737, Original edition.

Les Caracteres de Thalie consists of three discreet
one act plays, l’Inquiet, l’Etourderie , Les Originaux
each with a different structure and theme, each played
together to form a complete work.

Fagan was particularly interested in the structure and
effects of drama. Les Caracteres de Thalie is an
experiment composed of a prologue followed by three
short plays each of a different genre in order to present
the different types of comedy then popular on the
Parisian stage. Les Caracteres de Thalie consists of a
comedy of characters l’Inquiet; of Intrigue l’Etourderie*;
and of Episode Les Originaux.** According to notes in
the BnF’s record of

Fagan’s plays, Les Caracteres de Thalie reflects an
ingenious and  nnovative idea to assemble the different
kinds of comedy into a unified whole, introduced by a
Prologue.

A forgotten playwright who  ought to be
remembered, In his own time. Fagan was influential
and celebrated even by Voltaire who thought
Fagan’s La Pupille, 1734, was the most complete
petite pièce on the French stage

$1,500
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/fagan.pdf

Full Description:

15

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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François l’Hermite (c. 1601 – September
7, 1655). Pantheé, Tragedie de Monsieur
de Trista. Paris: Augustin Courbe, 1639. Priv 23 Feburary

1638; Achevé 10 May 1639. Tragedy in five acts, verse.
Tchemerzine X. P.417 for original 4to edition with same dates
as this the 12mo edition. 12mo. 19th century vellum.Based on
Xeonophon’s touching tale in the Cyropadeia books V-II,
Tristan’s version finds Queen Pantheé of Susa (Assyria)
captured by Cyrus King of Persia. Her poise and her beauty
cause her to be discovered and spared.  The play was popular
enough to be mentioned as one of the 41 plays in Poisson’s
Baron de la Crasse and in the preface to Corneille’s
Sophonsibe. It was reprinted three times after the author’s
death. Durval published a Panthée at about the same time
(Paris: Courbé, 1639). His was also based on Xeonphon’s
Cyropaedia. This subject had also been treated by Alexandre
Hardy.

$1,250
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/panthee.pdf

Full Description:

16

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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Genest, Charles-Claude de (1639-1719.

Zélonide princesse de Sparte,
tragédie. Genest, Charles-Claude de (1639

-1719). Zélonide princesse de Sparte, tragédie.

Paris: Claude Barbin, 1682. Original edition of

Genest’s rare first play. Barbier 19559; Herissant,

Catalogue des livres de la bibliotheque de feue

madame la Marquise de Pompadourean (1765)

1045; Lancaster IV 212-214; Soleinne 1488.

Five-act tragedy in verse. Preface in prose. The play

was successful on the stage, although critics found it

to lack both action and to have an excessive number

of récits, faults to which Genest himself confessed.

Nevertheless, it was acted almost 20 times at the

Comédie Française, and was also given at Saint-

Germain at Versailles and in November of 1682 at

Fontainbleau. It remained in the Comedie Français’

repertory until 1705, with 45 as the total number of

performances there.

Because of his early dramatic work, Genest was

considered a potentially major playwright whose

later plays were even more well received than

Zélonide   After a brief career on the Paris stage,

Genest instead became a fixture in planning and

writing the theatrical entertainments for the Duchess

of Maine at her private estate at Sceaux (about

which see full description at the link below)

$1,500
http://goldenlegend.com/pdfs/genest.pdf

Full Description:

17

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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Gilbert, Gabriel . Rodogune: tragi-
comédie.  Paris: Chez Antoine Sommaville, 1646.

Original edition: issued simultaneously by A. de

Sommaville, A. Courbé, and T. Quinet. (The name

on the title-page is Rodogune, but elsewhere the

character appears as Rhodogune. Quarto. Bound in

contemporary mottled calf, spine with raised bands

lettered in gilt, with ornaments.Tragic comedy in 5

actd, verse.

A warrior queen of 17th century French
drama

As is well-known, Pierre Corneille wrote a play

Rodogune: Princesse des Parthes, Tragedie (Paris:

Quinet, or Sommaville or Courbé, 1647). The

resemblances between Gilbert’s tragi-comedy and

Corneille’s tragedy is “too striking to be ignored.”

The framework of the two plays is the same; many

details are “identical” and only the dénouement is

different. In Corneille, the play rushes on to a tragic

conclusion. In Gilbert’s, “a pacific influence turn the

course of the tragic action, and the happy end

follows. In contradiction to her Amazonian

character, she pleads the weakness of her sex”

(Pellet, 62-3).

The dissimilar dénoument of Gilbert’s piece need

not be considered a blunder, but rather an intentional

device.

$2,500
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/gilbert.pdf

Full Description:

18

Copy and paste the link into your browser if it doesn't open in three seconds.
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Guichard, Jean-Francois (1731-1811). Le Bucheron, ou
les Trois souhaits, comedie en 1 acte, melee d'ariettes.
Paris: C. Herissant, 1763. Original edition. Soleinne
3231.

Based on a tale by Perrault, Les trois souhaits; . The
lumberjack or the three wishes is a Comedie melee
d'ariettes or French operas with spoken dialogue.

$450
http://www.abaa.org/books/283485430.html

Full Description:
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La Calprenède [pseud. of Gauthier de
Coste, Seigneur de la Calprenède] (ca.
1610-1663. Recueil of four plays by La
Calprenède, bound together, of which
three are original editions. (1637-1650). La
Calprenède as a dramatist This is a
collection of four of  La Calprenède’s early
plays (he wrote nine), Including  three
original editions, including his first play,
Mithridate, and his masterpiece, Le Comte
d’Essex, an English historical tragedy about
Elizabeth I and the Earl of Essex. The
collection  should provide valuable
information on La Calprenèdé’s early
career as an author before he turned to the
novel.

1. La Mort de Mithridate. Tragedie. Paris:
Anthoine de Sommaville, 1637. Original
edition.

2. Le Clarionte, ou le Sacrifice Sanglant.
Tragi-comédie. Paris: Antoine de
Sommaville, 1637. Original edition.

3. La Mort des Enfans d’Herodes, ou Suite
de Mariane. Tragedie: Paris: Augustin
Courbe, 1639. Original edition.

4. Le Comte d’Essex. Tragedie. Paris:
Toussainct Quinet, 1650. Second edition
(original was 1639). This is the first

$3,500
www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/calpren.pdf
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La Chapelle, Jean de. Les Carosses d'Orleans Comedie
par le sieur D.L.C. Paris, Jean Ribou, 1681. Original
edition. Soleinne 1481.

With its depiction of persons from various backgrounds
assembled at an inn, Les Carosses d’Orleans bears a
resemblance to Moliére’s les Fâcheux and Poisson’s
Après-soupé des Auberges. The author was obviously
trying to reproduce comic types that one might meet
while journeying across the country. “Its lively dialogue,
amusing succession of scenes, and picture of manners
would probably make it worth reviving even today. With
the exception of the Festin de Pierre, no other play given
for the first time at the Guénégaud before the union of the
troupes met with such long continued success”
(Lancaster)

$850
www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/LaChapelle.pdf

Full Description:
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Lacroix, Paul. Ballets et Mascarades de Cour. De
Henri III a Louis XIV (1581-1652) recueillis et
publies, d'apres les editions originales Par M. Paul
Lacroix conservateur de la bibliotheque de l'arsenal.

Geneve & Turin: Gay et Fils, 1868-70. Edition of

100 copies, this is #31. Six volumes, 8vo.

Contemporary cloth and marbled boards (leather

labels). Very good condition, with slight scuffing.

Original wrappers bound in.

This collection consists of textual reprints of all the

Ballets and Masquerades from 1581-1651,

beginning with Balet Comique de la Royne and

ending with the Balet de Cassandre and Balet de la

Fortune. There are few Ballets later than 1651.

"Those wishing to trace a firm, although by no

means unbroken, chronological line of Ballets,

Operas, and other Lyrical Works during this period

are advised to consult this work" (Leslie).

The collection includes texts to over 150 ballets and

mascarades, as well as, to divertissements, entrees,

and to minor forms of the time: bouffonneries,

ridicules, plaisirs, recits,discourses.

References: Leslie II, p. 291; DDM 1571 "One of

the most important works of Ballets de Cour";

Magriel p.156.

$1,500
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Lancret, Nicolas, 1690-1743. . Marie Sallé. Se

vende a Paris chez l'auteur d'entre du quai de la

Féraille ala croix de Perles et chez Sr. De

Laramessin rüe de Platre a la 4e porte cochena

adroit par la rüe St. Jacques et ches la Ve de F.

Chereau rüe St. Jacques au deux pilliers d'or a

Veu Privilege du Roy. 1732.  Bocher.#71. Height

17 ½" ie 1' 5 ½ 444.5m;  Length 22" ie 17 ½

558mm.  Framed.  Sallé to front, feet in fourth

position, arms à la seconde, elaborate ankle-length

gown. Background left, trio of women dancing.

Background right, four boys playing woodwind

instruments in front of the Temple of Diana, heavy

foliage. Engraved by L'Armessin, Nicolas de, 1684

-1753.

Marie Sallé, one of the most prominent dancers of

her time, was a daughter of a tumbler. She became

a student of Françoise Prevost at the Academie

Royale in Paris. In 1725, the English theatre

manager John Rich took her to London where she

appeared to great popularity. In fact, Sallé’s

greatest success was in London because of the

stagnant rules of classical ballet at the Paris Opera

that prevented innovation “The particular beauty of

Sallé’s dancing lay in extraordinary grace,

expressive gesture and vivid pantomime.” (Moore

30). Her great popularity led her to be compared

to Marie Camargo. As a result, Lancret created a

painting of Sallé that was very similar to that he

had made of Camargo.* $3,000
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/salle.pdf

Full Description:
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Martinelli, Gaetano. . Il Trionfo di Sebaste.
Componimento Drammatico dedicato
all’illustrissimo, ed Eccellentissimo signore Sebastiano
Giuseppe di Carvalho, e Mello Marchese di Pombal
Conte Di Oeyras Primo Ministro, e Segretatio di Stato
Di sua Maestà Fedelissima...In Occasione di
Festeggiare il suo GiornoNatalizio il Di 13 Maggio
dell’anno 1776. (Lisbon: Stamperia Reale,1776). Only
edition of this festival oratori libretto.

Il Tionfo di Sebaste was performed for the birthday of
Sebastian Joseph de Carvalho e Mello, Conte de Oeyros,
Marchese de Pombal. 1699-1782. The theme of the
persecution and triumph of St. Sebastian  was
undoubtedly chosen as a wordplay on the subject’s first
name and a hyperbolic metaphor for his life.

Gaetano Martinelli (? – 1802) was an Italian poet and
librettist, probably from Rome.   Martinelli was one of a
group of reforming Italian librettists along with
Calzabigi, Verazi, and Migliavacca who moved away
from the traditional Metastasian plot structures that had
dominated opera during the first half of the 18th century.
He was to remain court librettist until his death in 1802.
(Debrito p.237).

Since most of the music from the late 18th
century  Portuguese court is lost, libretti like  Il
Tionfo di Sebaste  helps  to reconstruct this
important period in the development of opera in
Iberia.

$850
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/Sebaste.pdf
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Metastasio, Pietro. Partenope. Festa teatrale . da

rappresentarsi in musica nell imperial regio teatro

festeggiandosi i felicissimi sponsali di Ferdinando II.

di Borbone re delle Due Sicilie e di Maria Giuseppa

d'Austria, l'anno MDCCLXVII (Vienna: Nella

stamperia di Ghelen, 1767).  Sartori 17845 (42pp.);

Sonneck 851; Schtz 4551.

First edition of the Ghelen libretto, with his
beautiful typefaces, ornaments and
illustrations.

Festival drama in two scenes with chorus at the end.

Music by Johann Adolf Hasse, libretto by Pietro

Metastasio. This drama was composed at the

command of Empress Maria Theresa for the

marriage of Ferdinand I (1751-1825), king of Two

Siciles, to Archduchess Maria Josepha of Austria.

The drama was at Vienna’s Burgtheater on

September 9, 1767. Mozart was in attendance. It had

been presented at court the evening before.

Like the few other Ghelen publications of the decade

devoted to festival performance, Partenope is an

elegant production with its many fine engravings

and ornaments suggestive of the characters at the

beginning of each scene. Ghelen was the court

printer for the Holy Roman Empire during this era.

There are a total of eight engravings (two full-page)

by J.C. von Reinsperger after J. Biderman.

$2,000
http://goldenlegend.com/pdfs/patenope.pdf
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Moliere (1622-1673); (Lully, Jean Baptiste (1632-1687)).

L'Amour Medecin. Paris: Chez Theodore Girard,

1666.  Original edition. 12mo. 5 pl., 59 (i.e.

95pp) . Lacking frontispiece. The libretto of this

comedy-ballet.  Guibert, A.J. Moliere, p. 157

Commissioned by the King for a royal entertainment at
Versailles and first performed on September 15, 1664,
l'Amour Medecin is a comedy ballet with music by Lully
in three acts. With ballet entries interspresed through the
action, entre-actes are described in the text. In his
Preface, Molière cautions that one should not judge the
play without seeing it. He also writes that he wrote the
ballet in only five days and apologizes that it is only a
sketch. He praises Lully's music.

The play is  for its devastating satire on physicians and
has often been referred to as Les  Médecins. The
enduring play was produced three times in 1665 at
Versailles, 27 times in Paris and from 1680 when the
Comedie Francaise was established 274 times until
1900.

$2,500
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/Moliere.pdf
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Monsigny, Pierre-Alexandre (1729-1816). Rose et Colas.

Comedie en un acte. Monsigny, Pierre-Alexandre

(1729-1816). Rose et Colas. Comedie en un acte.

Representee pour la premiere fois par les Comediens

Italiens. Le Jeudy 8. Mars 1764. Paris: Herissant,

[1764]. References: RISM M 3272; BUC 900. Folio,

154pp. Engraved score and leaf of title.

Contemporary quarter calf and marbled boards.

Spine a bit worn, especially at the crown. Text very

clean, with a few leaves darkened. A very nice copy.

Rose et Colas, one of Monsigny's most popular

works, premiered at the Comedie-Italienne on the

8th of March 1764, and was subsequently performed

throughout Europe, both in French and in

translation. Libretto by Michel-Jean Sedaine. With

Rose et Colas, Sedaine and Monsigny returned to

one of the standard themes of opera comique: two

young peasants crossed in love. Rather than

representing a backward step after the powerful and

tormented language of "Le roi et le fermier," Rose et

Colas was an attempt to convey the quintessence of

traditional opera comique -- and perhaps to outdo

Favart on his own ground.

$1,000
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Monvel (pseud. of Jacques-Marie Boutet 1745-1812).
L'Amant bourru, comedie en 3 actes et en vers libres,
representee par les Comediens francois ordinaires du
Roi, le Mercredi 14 aout 1777. Dediee a La Reine.
Paris: Vve Duchesne, 1777. Original edition. Soleinne
(2170). First performed November 22, 1775, Grand
Theatre de la Monnaie Bruxelles.

8vo. 19th century cloth and boards. Light soiling to first
and last pages. 67pp. Cast list. L'Amant bourru, based on
the novel of Madame Riccoboni, is an elegant drawing
room comedy with 6 characters. It is considered Boutet's
best play. The play's great popularity was due to the lead
acting of the two great comedic rivals: M. Mole and
Boutet himself. Reference: Chefs-d'oeuvre des auteurs
comiques... Paris: Firmin Didot Freres, 1846.

$350
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Nilson,  Johann Esaias . Catharina Helena Stöber.

(German midget, model, 1721-1788). Augsburg,

ca.1775 (Schuster 374).

Etching with engraved text on laid paper; 230 x 166

mm (9 c x 6 ½ inches). A fine impression.

This is a rare  souvenir portrait of Catharina Helena ,

a little person who was only two foot four inches

(ca. 70 cm) in height. She is shown posing jauntily

on a tabletop wearing a dress with a low neckline,

and an open over- skirt with lace and ribbons, and a

decorative hat.

Catharina Helena Stöber was exhibited, by her
parents,  in fairs all over Germany from her
teens well into middle age with her father
Johann who managed the exhibition. Her
exhibition is said to have been very popular and
to have made a great deal of money. (Katritzky
p.119 quoting Rudin, Lebenselixier, 72, 77,
137.164).

Stöber was known for her perfect proportions
and for her elegant dress (as pictured here).
The Artist Johann Esaias Nilson was an
important portrait artist, miniaturist and
engraver and editor from Augsburg. He trained
under Johann Thomas Kraus (1696-1775) in
the fundamentals of architecture

$3,500
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Petronius Arbiter. Les regrets lamentables et tragiques
d'une dame signalee de la Ville d'Ephese sur la morte
de son Mary: et de ce qui en est arrive. Paris: Samuel
Poinsot, 1623. 8vo. Modern boards. An anonymous verse
translation of Petronius’ Milesian tale from the Satyricon:
the story of the “Widow of Ephesus,” a pious and
virtuous widow who is easily tempted into breaking vows
of denial made after the death of her husband. An early
although not the earliest  translation of this tale by
Petronius into French: (for example the 1614,
L'Ephesienne ou La Matrone d'Ephese. Mainfray, Brinon
de Beaumartin, Buchanan)

Les regrets lamentables shows the conflict between
a growing secularism in France that was in direct conflict
with the staid Catholicism of the time with readings  like
the passage below:

“Cette pudique Dame, ayant fait bonne chere, De Vin et
de viande, ayant le ventre plein, Sent d'amour en son
coeur, les esguillons soudain. (La panse est de Venus
fidelle conseillere) Le soldat la caresse, et mignarde à
plaisir, Puis la baise, l'embrasse, accomplit son désir."

$850
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/petron1623.pdf
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(Petronius Arbiter) Boindin, Nicolas (1676-1751); La
Motte, M. de (1672-1731); (Antoine Houdar). La
matrone d'Ephese: comedie par Mr B*** A. A Paris:
Chez Pierre Ribou, proche les Augustins, a la descente du
Pontneuf, a l'Image S. Louis, 1702. Original edition..
Cioranescu, A. 18. s; 36563. Permis. Sep. 30, 1702. 12mo
Disbound. 46pp. Lacking last leaf (ads? Blank?) Note(s):
"Avec permission." By Antoine Houdar de La Motte with the
collaboration of Nicolas Boindin. First performed Theatre de la
rue des Fosses Saint-Germain, Paris, France , September 23rd,
1702. One act in seventeen scenes in prose.

Taken from Petronius Arbiters Satryicon.

Antoine Houdar 1672-1731 was a talented poet, playwright,
critic and literary theorist who suffered from paralysis and
partial blindness most of his life.. Although he condemned
slavish adherence to the unities and the dramatic conventions
establish by Corneille and Racine, his own dramas abandoned
his revolutionary opinions and conformed to the conventions of
the day. Houdar was author of almost 40 plays and ballets.

Reference: Brenner, 1947, # 7820; Solenine 1587; Maupoint
M.200; Green, Joseph Hollingsworth. Menander to Marivaux:
The History of a Comic Structure (1977) Locations: OCLC:
CTY UAB

$1,000
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Quinault, Philippe (1635-1688). La Mort de Cyrus,

tragedie. Paris: A. Courbe et G. de Luyne, 1659.

Five act tragedy in verse. Priv 10 February;

Acheve12 July 1659. Rare original edition.

(Soleinne 1275, for Tragedies et Comedies de

Philippe Quinault: Paris, Guillaume de Luyne,

1668). La Mort de Cyrus is a tragic-comedy is

based one of the early French novels of the
period, especially that of Le Grand Cyrus of
Madeline de Scudery (ten vols. 1649-53) which
was taken from the histories Herodotus and
Xenophon.

Quinault's tragedy is an early example of the tragic-
comedy genre, perfected by Thomas Corneille with his
Berenice and Darius, (which were also based on French
novels of the period). Quinault, along with Thomas
Corneille, occupied an important place in the history of
French drama between the zenith of Pierre Corneille and
the rise of Racine. His early tragedies have not lasted
compared to his operas to which he devoted himself after
1670.

According to two well-known 20th century critics,
Quinault's La Mort de Cyrus influenced two of Jean
Racine's works: Alexandre le Grand (1666) and also
Andromaque (1667).

$1,500
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/quinault1.pdf
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Robineau de Beaunoir, Abbe. La Philosophe, Anti-
Drame. Paris: Duchesne, 1775. 8vo. Disbound. Fine
copy. 72pp., uncut with half title. Soleinne (2250).
Original edition. Cioranescu 18.53528.

In his Avertissement, the author defines an anti-drame as
something between a comedie and drama, slightly like a
"parade." It is one of a small group of plays, Wade
counts 19 in all, that in the last half of the eighteenth
century, depicted the "philosophe" of middle-class life.

$500
http://www.abaa.org/books/283485593.html

Full Description:
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Schlenkert, Friedrich Christian, 1757-1826. Graf
Wiprecht von Groizsch; ein Nazionalschauspiel in
drey Aufzugen. Leipzig, 1790. 8vo, 101pp. Lacking a
frontis? A few stains. Title vignette.

Originally published in Neuestes Deutsches Theater,
Graz, 1790. From which the Leipzig edition is apparently
taken. Not in Richel, who notes one other play by the
author: Burgertrue, drama in five acts, Vienna 1798.

$400
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Schroder, Friedrich Ludwig, 1744-1816. Erster Theil
des Rings: ein Lustspiel in funf Aufzugen. With
Zweyter Theil des Rings, oder, Der unglucklichen Ehe
durch Delikatesse: ein Lustspiel in vier Aufzugen /
von Schroder. [Wien: Gedruckt und zu haben bei

Joh. Jos. Jahn...], 1790 (Probably published in

Theatralische Sammlung. Wien 1790-1798 Bd. 6-7,

1790). First edition.

8vo. Contemporary boards, paper spine labels. I

Frontis 1: pp.[121 /]-255, [1]; II. Frontis. Pp. [103]

-242. Vol. 1 some stains to early pages; otherwise, a

handsome, very good set.

Based on George Farquhar’s (1677 - 1707)
important Restoration play the Constant
Couple, Der Rings (I & II) is  set in Vienna, with

the characters of Baron von Schoenhelm, Frau von

Darring and Herr von Holm substituted for Lady

Lurewell, Colonel Standard, and Sir Harry Wildair.

The second part continues the rollicking farce in the

home of Herrn von Holm.

Refs.: Carlson, The German Stage in the Nineteenth

Century (1972); Hadamowsky, Die Wiener

Hoftheater (Staatstheater), 1766-1966 I, 955, 956.

OCLC: 3 loc: HHG, PAU, Uwis.

$950Full Description:
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Smit, J. (Publisher) &  Jan Punt (print maker). Complete
Series of 12 Engravings of Sets from the Amsterdam
Schouwburg plus two related plates].

. the most famous of all Schouwburg
illustrations”, the magnificent series of
thirteen etchings of the theatre’s scene
published by J. Smit between 1738 and 1772

Individual plate titles:

1. De Hel, 2. Het Bosch, 3. Berg van Parnas,
4. Zonnehof, 5. Alende Hofgallerij, 6.
Italiaansche Straat, 7. Estoffeerde Kamer, 8.
Nieuwe Hofportal, 9. Behangen Kamer 2 10.
Gemeene Buurt, 11. Nieuwe Tuin, 12.
Kloosterkerk In this album, there are two
additional engravings published by Smit,
but without engraved frames:13. De Nieuwe
Hofzaal (1766). After Barbiers, by C. Phillips
(4), 14. Afbeelding der Vorsteylke Loge
(1768). S. Fokke.

“Probably the greatest of all theatrical prints
from any period—are the thirteen views of
Schouwburg settings published between 1738
and 1772 [including the Smith engraving
without passe-partout De Nieuwe Hofzaal]. All
these prints show the same precise awareness
of each separate wing in every setting…Smit’s
series constitute an iconographical record of a
major theatre almost as complete as the record
of Swedish scenery at Drottningholm, which
was preserved from the 18th century and
published in an atlas in the 1930s.”
(Gascoigne)

$6,500
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/smit.pdf
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St. Aubin, Augustine de. (artist) . Ballet dansé au
Théatre de l'Opera, dans le Carnaval du
Parnasse. Acte Ier. Dedié, è Monseigneur, le Duc

de la Valiere; Pair et Grand Fauconnier de France,

Chevalier des Ordres du Roi, Brigadier de ses

Armées, Gouverneur et Grand Senechal de la

Province de Bourbonnois et Capitaoine des Chasses

de la Capitainerie Royale de la Varenne du Louvre,

Par son très humble et très obéissant serviteur,

Basan. G. De St. Aubin Pinxit;  F. Basan Sc. A

Paris, ches Basan, Graveur, rue St. Jacques.

[c.1760]. Etching and engraving, platemark 14 5/8"

X 12 3/8", with margins. On laid paper with

watermark (unreadable). On verso, tape tipped to

upper corners;  small ½"  closed tear at bottom right

margin and mid right margin.

The etching suggests a  scene  from the first act of

Carnaval de Parnasse : ballet héroïque en 3 actes et

un prologue  (premiere 1749).  Louis Fuzelier (Paris,

1674-1752) librettists;  Jean-Joseph Cassanéa de

Mondonville (Narbonne 1711-1772) composer.  On

the left on a hill in the distance,  Pegasus rears on his

hind legs; in the center  in a forest settings  are  four

couples dancing in costumes. To the right  is a figure

in theatrical costume  with a puppet in his right

hand,   pointing, with his left  to the dancers;  a

group of women behind  are watching the dancers.

In the lower left a woman is  seated with a   man

who is paying more attention to her than to the

dancers. An audience is  seated in the rear of the

image.

$1,450
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Torelli, Giacomo. Feste theatralie
per la Finta Pazza drama
(Etching from the 1645 Paris
Livret. [Etching:  A courtyard
setting Act I-3 to Act II-7]. [Corte

della reggia del. Re di Sciro.  A Palace

Courtyard ] [etching]   Feste theatralie per la

Finta Pazza drama del Sig. Giulio Strozzi,

Rappresentate nel piccolo Borbone in Parigi

quest anno MDCXLV, et da Giacomo Torelli da

Fano Inventore...] Paris, 1645). (Bjurstrom p251);

Sartori 10097.

Etching on laid paper, bunch of grapes watermark

with initials. 10” x 13 1/4”.

The opera La Finta Pazza (The maiden feigning

madness) had music by Francesco Sacrati (Italian

1605-1650) and libretto by Giulio Strozzi (Italian

1583-1652). It was first performed in Paris on 19

September 1645 at the Salle du Peitit Bourbon,

Louvre. Cardinal Mazarin who wanted to introduce

Italian opera to France had arranged for the original

scenic designer, from the 1641 Venetian production,

Giacomo Torelli (Italian 1608-1678) to come to

Paris to oversee the production.

La Finta Pazza is considered to be the second

French opera and the “first French operatic hit”

particularly because the striking effects of Torelli’s

machine enchanted the viewer through the use of

“the stage decorations, the ingenuousness of the

machines and the admirable scene changes, until$1,500
http://www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/Torelli2.pdf
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Torri, Pietro. Abelle, Oratorio. . Valenziena

(Valenciennes): Presso Gabrielle Francesco Henry,

Stampatore Regio, 1711 Original edition. Oratorio

libretto in three acts, in verse. Libretto. 12mo.

Collation: A-D8, E3. Eighteenth-century polished

calf.

Abelle is one of the few Italian sacred
oratorios of the period that was staged as
theatre. “Theatrical performance of oratorios—

with scenery, costumes, acting and memorized roles

—was  highly exceptional in Italy before the mid-

eighteenth century; such performance of Italian

oratorios appears slightly less exceptional outside

Italy. Prior to the mid-eighteenth century, six Italian

oratorios are thus far known to have been performed

as operas—all six are by Pietro Torri (1650- 1737)

and were written for the elector of Bavaria

Maximilian II Emanuel (1662-1726) between 1692

and 1727” (Smither, 50).

Torri’s sacred oratorios were performed in place of

operas during Lent. Their subjects were generally

taken from the Old Testament or the lives of saints.

These were rediscovered only a few years ago. The

phrase “Oratorio teatrale” in some of their titles

indicates stage performance (such works were also

staged later in Munich). According to the account of

a court lady, Torri’s Abelle was performed “like an

opera when it was revived at the Salvator theater in

1734” (Buelow, 301).

$2,500
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Various. Sammelband. Jansenist plays.  [Three 18th
century Jansenist plays bound together].

Arlequin Janseniste.....Le Saint deniche, ou la
banqueroute des marchands de miracles... Le Docteur
Fagotin, comedie en trois actes.

All three plays concern the bitter theological, and also
legal rivalries, that inflamed French intellectuals from the
late 17th century, surrounding the ideas of Cornelius
Jansen who published his Augustianis in 1640.

$750
http://www.abaa.org/books/283485815.html
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Vivaldi,Antonio . Giustino dramma per
musica. [Libretto] Giustino dramma per musica

[Livret]  da recitarsi nel Teatro dell'i  Sig.

Federico Capranica nel carnevale dell'anno 1724:

Roma: Bernabo,  1724. Sonneck, 568; Sartori 12373.

Giustino shows Vivaldi on the verge of modernizing

his style while summing up the most individual

achievements of his earlier years. According the

musicologist Reinhard Strohm, the libretto, along

with an original autograph score still in existence,

are the two final authorities for the study and

possible reconstruction of Vivaldi’s Giustino. He

writes that the printed libretto of 1724 “must have

appeared only a few days before the first night, and

it must have aimed at reproducing the text precisely

as it was sung. . . . Although the libretto differs in

many major and minor details from the autograph

[score] it does not reflect a different stage of

revision. Both originated and were used

simultaneously . . . their divergences result from the

different function and intended readership”

Strohm adds, the libretto for the audience aimed to

print not only the recited text, but also to provide an

explanation of the stage sets. Furthermore the

libretto was to present the text in an orthographically

correct, literary fashion, whereas the text within the

musical score was not read by the public, only heard.

“Therefore [the score] lacks stage directions and

many details of punctuation which were not

necessary for the   rerformers. The libretto is a

literary text of the opera which its author hoped to

$2,500
www.goldenlegend.com/pdfs/giustino.pdf
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"Voltaire" (Francois-Marie Arouet; 1694-1778). “Le
heros de Ferney au theatre de Chatelaine--Ne pretens
pas a trop, tu ne seaurais qu'ecrire, Tes vers forcent
mes pleurs, mais tes gestes me font rire.  [Ferny, ca.
1772]  [Etching on paper] Size: 5 5/8" x 7 3/8", trimmed
to platemark.

The subject of this anonymous satirical etching is
Voltaire acting well past his prime

$750
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Vondel, Joost van den. [A collection of almost all the
plays, over half in first editions; also the major poetry
and translations]. 48 separate works bound in 12 vols,
quarto. 11 in uniform contemporary vellum. All the
important the plays are collected here including Lucifer
(1654)* (said to have influenced John Milton), Jeptha
(1659) (his “theatrical compass”), Adam in Ballingschap
(1654), Leewendalers (a glorification of the Peace of
Münster, called the most perfect drama our poet has left
us.)

Included are Vondel’s translations of Euripides’
Feniciaensche van Thebes [Phoenician Women] (1668)
and Sophocles’ Herkules in Trachin (The Trachiniae)
(1668). Vondel’s translations of the works of Ovide are
collected (1671), as are his translations of Virgil in two
editions (in prose, De Wees, 1646 and in verse, Visser, de
Coup, et. al. after De Wees plates, 1696). Finally, there
are two volumes of his collected poetry (Leonard Strik,
1683) and a number of his beautiful religious poems,
including the alte  eheimenissen [Mysteries of the Altar]
and Brieven der Helige Maeghden (1687).

Joost van den Vondel (17 November 1587 – 5 February
1679) Dutch poet and playwright was considered the
most prominent Dutch author of the 17th century. He
passed away at the age of 91, writing until his last years.
He is the greatest poet the Netherlands have produced,
one who is distinguished in every form and who occupies
a place among the best poet of all time.” (Petrus Henricus
Albers in the Catholic Encyclopedia).

$10,000
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Zamora, Antonio de. . Comedia nueva
intitulada Todo lo vence el amor  Fiesta
que se executó a Sus Magestades en el
Coliseo del Sitio Real de el Buen Retiro, en
celebridad del . . . nacimiento de . . . don
Luis Fernando de Borbón . . . Escrivióla
don Antonio de Zamora .

.  [Madrid], 1707. Original edition. López Alemany

and Varley, 43, no. 3.

A mythological comedy in three acts with an

entremes and a musical intermedio. Written to

celebrate the birth of the future King of Spain.

Remarkably, explanations of action, characters, and

scene, sometimes elaborate, are on almost every

page (except the Intermedio Musica section)

indicating that this performance was filled with

symbolic visual episodes that were explained in the

libretto for the viewer. Also, the libretto was

probably available for those who did not attend the

performance but who were literate and would be

interested.

The scenepainter was Antonio Palomina, who was

also  the scenographer. Held on November 17, 1707

as part of a three-day celebration for the birth of

Louis de Bourbon, heir to the throne of Spain. This

elaborate festival, months in the planning, was

organized and paid for by theCity Council of

Madrid. The three-day festival was planned minutely

to include fireworks from the palace, tableaux, and a

comedie
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